
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan (Thu, 3 Oct 2019 at 1:37 PM) 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has come to my attention that Krystal Marx has violated Washington State’s campaign finance 
laws once again (RCW 42.17A).  The details of these violations are as follows: 
 
1) Failure to provide accurate and timely information on financial affairs statements 
(Violation of RCW42.17A.700 & RCW 42.17A.710) 
 
Allegation #1 - Krystal Marx is a council member in the City of Burien.  However, according to her 
financial affairs documents she has filed with the PDC (See F1 covering 2018 attached) over the 
last few years, Marx has failed to disclose her $7,200 annual salary as a council member as part 
of her income on her financial affairs statements.   Mayor Matta, for example, did disclose this 
information for reference (see Matta F1 attached).   
 
It should be noted that Councilmember Marx has been fined by the Public Disclosure Commission 
in the for previous campaign finance violations (PDC Enforcement Case #38795 – see attached 
order and fine notice issued by the PDC on October 5, 2018).  Marx was fined $250 in that instance 
for failing to timely file her F1 financial disclosure documents, and apparently, according to PDC 
records, it appears she refused to pay that fine and the fine has been sent to collections, according 
to PDC records on this case. 
 
In addition, it should also be noted, for the record that Marx has been sent reminder letters by the 
PDC for her historic serial violations of the state’s campaign finance laws.  (See PDC Enforcement 
Case#25726 – reminder letter attached where she failed to provide proper sponsorship 
identification on her campaign materials).   
 
Allegation #2 - In addition, it should be noted that Marx appears to have potentially concealed 
additional income obtained through various Go Fund Me fundraising campaigns operated either 
on her behalf or Marx herself.  Three examples of these successful campaigns are attached.  It 
appears likely that I have not been able to discover all of these because they are often removed 
and deleted from the GoFundMe site upon collection of the donated funds.  Please note – one of 
them, which apparently raised $4,458 happened this year, and would not need to be reported on 
the 2018 F1, but this shows a pattern of behavior in addition to the two 2018 Go Fund Me 
Fundraisers which indicate this is common practice by this politician.   
 
Please consider the fact that Washington State’s Attorney General in the State of WA vs. Eyman 
case has been successfully arguing that contributions like this to a politician or political activist 
can’t be considered “gifts” if they in any way reference the political position or political activity of 
the gift recipient. While I personally find that conclusion ludicrous and absurd, and I believe that 
Marx should be able to receive these gifts from friends and supporters even if she is a politician – 
it is not very controversial that they need to be disclosed as income on Marx’s F1 report.  In the 
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meantime, she should be warned that it is possible, based on the AG's actions in the Eyman case 
(assuming the AG prevails) that all gifts like these may require Marx to disclose each and every 
contribution to the PDC and report them as political contributions. 
 
Allegation #3 – While not a major violation of the statute (this would probably be classified as 
"technical correction", it also is worth ensuring that while Marx is amending her current and 
historic F1s to provide the information currently being concealed from the public, that she also 
correct the ending date for her term of office.  She was originally elected in 2017 for a 4 year 
term.  She should be indicating 2021, rather than 2020 for the end date of this council term. 
In addition to ensuring that Marx be educated about the PDC rules, and it appears that she would 
benefit from taking the PDC’s very helpful training classes to ensure her compliance approves in 
the future.  
 
Marx’s cavalier attitude towards the PDC reporting requirements despite the friendly and helpful 
reminder and fine imposed by the PDC in the past probably requires more explicit and tangible 
response by the PDC, unless there is no longer an expectation that incumbent politicians like this 
need to follow the law.  
 
Please let me know if you need additional information. 
 
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Concealing income sources for elected, incumbent politicians is not a very transparent activity by an incumbent 
city councilmember.  Additionally, failing to pay previous fines for also violating similar campaign finance laws in 
the past is not optimal behavior.  The public should know what these incumbent politicians are actually doing. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

Documents referenced within the complaint are attached as exhibits.  F1s (including a 
reference F1 from the Matta campaign), PDC Order for the $250 fine against this candidate 
last year, a previous PDC "reminder" notice to this candidate, and three examples of Go Fund 
Me efforts by or on behalf of the candidate.   

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

The candidate and her treasurer are probably worth contacting 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 























 
  
 
 
March 13, 2018 
  
Delivered electronically to “krystal4burien@gmail.com” 
  
Subject: PDC Case 25726 
  
Dear Krystal Marx: 
  
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Chestine Edgar concerning a complaint filed with the Public 
Disclosure Commission (PDC).  
  
As noted below to Chestine Edgar, the PDC will not be conducting a more formal investigation into these 
allegations or taking further enforcement action in this matter.  PDC staff is reminding you about the importance of 
properly disclosing Sponsor ID on all political advertising. PDC staff expects that you will comply with all 
disclosure requirements for political advertising in the future. 
  
If you have questions, you may contact Fox Blackhorn at 1-360-753-1980 toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, or by e-mail 
at fox.blackhorn@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
/s___________________  
Fox Blackhorn  
Compliance Coordinator 
  
  
Endorsed by, 
  
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 
  
 
 
 
 



 
  
 
March 13, 2018 
  
Delivered electronically to “16collingham@gmail.com” 
  
Subject: Complaint regarding Krystal Marx, PDC Case 25726 
  
Dear Chestine Edgar: 
  
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its initial review of the complaint you filed on October 5, 
2017. Your complaint alleged that Krystal Marx may have violated RCW 42.17A.320 for failure to include Sponsor 
ID on political advertising. 
  
PDC staff reviewed your allegations, and as a result of staff’s initial review, we found the following:  
  

 Krystal Marx mailed written political advertising to voters in Burien during the 2017 election, which failed to 
include adequate Sponsor ID, "on the first page or fold of the written advertisement or communication in at least 
ten-point type." RCW 42.17A.320(3)(a). 

 In her response, Krystal Marx indicated that the address and name requirements were located on the envelope in 
which the advertising was mailed. This is explicitly prohibited by WAC 390-18-010(5)(a). 

 Krystal Marx is a first-time candidate, with a relatively unsophisticated campaign, relatively modest contributions 
and expenditures, with no prior found violations of PDC requirements. WAC 390-37-061. 
  
Based on these initial findings, staff has determined that in this instance, failure to adequately report Sponsor ID 
does not amount to a material violation warranting further investigation. 
  
PDC staff is reminding Krystal Marx about the importance of properly disclosing Sponsor ID on all political 
advertising. PDC staff expects that Krystal Marx will comply with all disclosure requirements for political 
advertising in the future.  
  
The PDC has closed the matter, and will not be conducting a more formal investigation into your complaint or 
pursuing further enforcement action in this case. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



If you have questions, you may contact Fox Blackhorn at 1-360-753-1980 toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, or by e-mail 
at fox.blackhorn@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely,  
  
/s___________________                                                      
Fox Blackhorn                                                              
Compliance Coordinator 
  
  
Endorsed by, 
  
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 
  
cc: Krystal Marx 
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October 5, 2018 
 
KRYSTAL MARX 
12449 14TH AVE S 
SEATTLE, WA 98168 
 
And delivered electronically to “krystalamarx@gmail.com” 
 
Subject: PDC Order, Case 38795 
 
Dear KRYSTAL MARX, 
 
Enclosed is a copy of the Public Disclosure Commission’s Order Imposing Fine that was entered 
in the above-referenced case. At the September 24, 2018, Brief Enforcement hearing, the 
Presiding Officer assessed a total civil penalty of $250 in accordance with WAC 390-37-143. 

Your $250 penalty is payable no later than November 5, 2018.  Please make the check or money 
order payable to the WA State Treasurer, and mail the payment to the following:   

Department of Enterprise Services 
Small Agency Services 
PO Box 41465 
Olympia, WA 98504-1465 

 
Please do not send the payment to the PDC offices.   

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Please file the missing F-1 report for 
calendar year 2017.  

If you have questions, please contact us by email at pdc@pdc.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Enclosure: Initial Order

mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/
mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

In Re: Compliance with RCW 42.17A 
 
KRYSTAL MARX, 

                             Respondent. 

 
PDC Case 38795 
 
Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and 
Order Imposing Fine 

 

Pursuant to the brief enforcement hearing (brief adjudicative proceeding) notice sent to 
KRYSTAL MARX on August 16, 2018, A brief adjudicative proceeding was held on 
September 24, 2018, in Room 206, Evergreen Plaza Building, 711 Capitol Way, 
Olympia, Washington, to consider whether the Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.700 by 
failing to file a Personal Financial Affairs Statement (F-1 report) as an incumbent official, 
which was due to be filed not later than April 16, 2018, disclosing financial activities for 
calendar year 2017. 
 
The hearing was held in accordance with Chapters 34.05 RCW and 42.17A RCW and 
Chapter 390-37 WAC.  Commission Chair Anne Levinson was the Presiding Officer.  
The Commission staff was represented by Fox Blackhorn-Delph, Compliance 
Coordinator.  The Respondent did not participate in the hearing or submit any written 
materials. 
 
Having considered the evidence, the Presiding Officer finds as follows: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Respondent is a candidate for CITY COUNCIL MEMBER of CITY OF 
BURIEN. 

2. As a candidate for election, the Respondent was required to file an F-1 report by 
April 16, 2018. 

3. The Respondent did not file the missing F-1 report prior to the date of the hearing.    

4. The Respondent has no prior violations. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/


Finding, Conclusions & Order 
KRYSTAL MARX 
PDC Case 38795 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Based on the above facts, as a matter of law, the Presiding Officer concludes as follows: 
 
1. This matter was duly and properly convened and all jurisdictional, substantive, and 

procedural requirements have been satisfied. 
 
2. The Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.700 by failing to file the F-1 report by April 

16, 2018. 
ORDER 

 
ON the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent is assessed a civil penalty of $250, 
in accordance with the F-1 penalty schedule set forth in WAC 390-37-143, payable 
within 30 days of the date of the Order.  

It is further ordered that the Respondent: 

1. Pay the $250 civil penalty within 30 days of the date of this Order. 

2. “Cease and desist” from failing to file the required PDC reports in accordance 
with RCW 42.17A.755(4). 

3. File the missing F-1 report disclosing financial activity for calendar year 2017 
within 30 days of the date of this Order.  

In the event the Respondent fails to pay the $250 civil penalty within 30 days of the date 
of the Order, PDC staff is directed to refer the matter to the Department of Enterprise 
Services (DES) for collection of the amount owed.  

This is an Initial Order of the Public Disclosure Commission.   
 

Entered this 5th day of October, 2018. 
 
Public Disclosure Commission 
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APPEALS OF INITIAL ORDER 
 

REVIEW OF INITIAL ORDER - BY THE COMMISSION 
You may request that the full Commission review this initial order.  To seek review, you 
must: 
 
• Make the request orally or in writing, stating the reason for review, and identifying 

what alleged errors are contained in the initial order. See WAC 390-37-144(1). Staff 
may ask for written confirmation of oral requests for review.    
 

• REQUESTS FOR REVIEW MUST BE RECEIVED AT THE COMMISSION 
OFFICE WITHIN TWENTY-ONE (21) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE 
POSTMARK DATE OF THIS INITIAL ORDER.  Written requests for review 
should be delivered or mailed to the Washington State Public Disclosure 
Commission, 711 Capitol Way, Room 206, Box 40908, Olympia, WA 98504-0908. 

 
If review of this initial order is timely requested, the full Commission will hear the 
matter. If the Commission is unable to schedule a meeting to consider the request within 
twenty (20) calendar days, this initial order becomes a final order, and any request for 
review will automatically be considered a request for reconsideration of a final order. See 
WAC 390-37-144(4).  The matter would then be scheduled for consideration and 
disposition at the next Commission meeting at which it is practicable to do so. 
 
A Respondent does not need to pay a penalty until after the Commission rules on a 
request for review of an initial order.   

________________________________________________________________________ 

FURTHER APPEAL RIGHTS – SUPERIOR COURT 
 
If the Commission does not receive a request for review of this initial order within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days, the initial order shall be the final order.  See WAC 390-
37-142(5).  
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL A FINAL ORDER TO SUPERIOR 
COURT, PURSUANT TO THE PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
PROVISIONS OF RCW 34.05.552.
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Krystal's family needs your help
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$4,458 of $5,000 goal

Raised by 76 people in 8 days

Donate Now

 Share on Facebook

Story
Natalia Koss Vallejo 
on behalf of Krystal Marx

  Emergencies
  SEATTLE, WA

Let me introduce you to my friend, Krystal. She's a mom to four beautiful kids and a public servant in
King County, WA. She and her family need some help covering basic necessities like food and rent for
the next couple of months, and here's why:

  
Krystal's family has seen some hard times recently.  Her husband is a disabled combat veteran. His
doctors have instructed him to take full leave for a while, as he needs to focus on his recovery and well-
being. This means that her family is missing one parent's income.

  

Updates    1

https://www.gofundme.com/krystal039s-family-needs-your-help/donate
https://www.gofundme.com/krystal039s-family-needs-your-help#
https://www.gofundme.com/krystal039s-family-needs-your-help#story
https://www.gofundme.com/mvc.php?route=person_profile/byFid&f=zuSVdNeqQuSZNNv75GwZydgBuDYMV%2F3XyCQB9nNiCGM%3D
https://www.gofundme.com/emergency-accident-fundraising
https://www.gofundme.com/search/us/seattle-wa-fundraising
https://www.gofundme.com/krystal039s-family-needs-your-help#updates
https://www.gofundme.com/mvc.php?route=person_profile/byFid&f=zuSVdNeqQuSZNNv75GwZydgBuDYMV%2F3XyCQB9nNiCGM%3D
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Krystal is a highly qualified professional with more than 10 years of experience in the nonprofit sector,
however (as has happened to many of us) she has found herself between jobs for several months now. 
Surprisingly, her status as a part-time elected official has actually made it harder for her to find work
because her elected schedule needs to be flexible and many full-time jobs cannot accommodate that. 

  
Krystal is caught between a rock and a hard place - she ran for office because she wanted to make
sure that no child would struggle with homelessness and hunger the way that she did as a child, but
even now, as an elected official, her family is in need of some love and support. She has bravely
spoken about her childhood struggles with homelessness, abuse, and food scarcity publicly. She has
spoken out on racism, poverty, and lack of health care access in her community. She is a hard-working
advocate for disadvantaged folks. Now that her family is facing hard times, it's time for her community
to STEP UP.

  
While Krystal and her husband are fighting to find a solid source of income, let's make sure they can
put food on the table for their kids in the meantime. Please give what you can. 

  
Thank you for every dollar that you can give. It means more than you know.

  
-Natalia
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Send Krystal to Winter Quarter
MA

$40
Mauricio Ayon
19 days ago

CL
$50
Craig Ledebur
23 days ago

AR
$10
Alycia Ramirez
23 days ago

$20
Athena Zulevic
23 days ago

$20
Joseph Zulevic
23 days ago

$10
Samia El-
Moslimany
23 days ago

$50
Katie Solontoi
23 days ago

$1,226 of $1,016

goal

Raised by 27 people in 1 month

Recent Donations   

See that?  

That's my grade in the course I am in this term: an A.  

 

When I decided to go back to school for my Bachelor's of Science in

Community Health Education, my biggest concern was tied

between two things: 

1. Do I really, REALLY have the time to study and get good grades? 

2. Can we afford this?  

 

Well, I've proven that I can knock #1 off of my list, AND still have

time to love on my family, be an engaged City Councilmember, teach

free Bystander Intervention classes to marginalized groups and,

sometimes, sleep!  

 

As for #2... I will be honest: I had expected to be employed and able

to siphon funds towards my tuition and books by this point. While I

am at the "�nal interview" stage for THREE positions right now,
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Viewing 10 of 27 Donations

MW
$126
Maenad
Widdershins
23 days ago

JH
$10
Jaxen Hedberg
23 days ago

 $50
Anonymous
23 days ago

Krystal Marx has been an absolutely amazing

councilmember who truly cares for the citizens of Burien.

She and her family deserve all the best.

 Share  

My dad is very much in support of the work you do to make

our community stronger, and your strength to pursue

continuance of further education, while still striving to

help Burien be the best that it can! Thanks!! -Alex Z.

 Share  

CL
Craig Ledebur
23 days ago

Joseph Zulevic
23 days ago

Samia El-Moslimany
23 days ago

Leave a comment

  Share photos with your comment (Public) Post



those �nal interviews don't pay the bills, least of all tuition and

books.  

 

Tuition for the term: $960 

Books for the term: $56.50 

Total Request: $1,016 

 

Any assistance you can provide would mean the world to me. As you

will see, I am not asking for funds to get us through for rent, gas, car

payment, food, etc. - strictly to keep my (amazing) momentum going

and keep me in school this next term so I can reach my goal of

becoming a college graduate my children can be proud of.
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I donate because it takes the village to support or

chieftesses and chieftains to make our community a better

place. ♥ Go Krystal, we got your back.

 Share  

Thank you for being so fabulously you!

 Share  

You and your family have always been �ghting the good

�ght, the �ght that needs to be fought. Keep it up!

 Share  

I believe in you Krystal!

 Share  

LOVE YOU KRYSTAL! You are my hero! Sorry I can't give

more right now, but I will share!

 Share  

Hey supermom with that miniyou and the beautiful fam,

what does taking next quarter off even mean? You need all

the education! Right Now! Happy future my MFGP friend!

You are a whirlwind of yes you can! Enjoy your in between

quarters!

 Share  

NK
Nancy Kick
1 month ago

NH
Neil Hewitson
1 month ago

Rob Johnson
1 month ago

MS
Morgan Steele
1 month ago

Patty
1 month ago
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Education is important. I know you will pay this forward

one day, through service to the community or otherwise.

Happy to help.

 Share  

TW
T. Maenad Widdershins
1 month ago
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2018 IDF trip to Washington D.C.

Viewing 7 of 7 Donations

EM
$40
Elli Maritz
10 months ago

JB
$25
John Bauman
10 months ago

MW
$100
Maenad
Widdershins
10 months ago

FM
$50
Frances MacVey
10 months ago

MM
$250
Margaret Mower
10 months ago

MA
$25
Meg Alley
10 months ago

KC
$10
Kraig Cook
10 months ago

$500 of $600 goal

Raised by 7 people in 10 months

Recent Donations   

I have been lucky to participate in the Institute for a Democratic         

    Future's Class of 2018.  

 

 

In May, we will be going to Washington, D.C.! This session is one of

the highlights of IDF’s program... but it is not one that I can afford

right now. 

  

 

By donating, you will be opening up my world! Programming may

include: 

  

 

Meetings with our Democratic delegation in Congress 

Think tank speakers and policy makers 

Tour of the Democratic National Committee’s HQ 

Meetings at the White House 

Brown bag lunch with national consultants, lobbyists and

policymakers 

Tour of Embassies 

Meetings with Department Directors, NGO staffers, and committee

staff 

Meetings with veterans organizations 

Tour of the Pentagon 
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You go, girl!

 Share  

Keep up the good work, Krystal! ~M,A, and S.

 Share  

FM
Frances MacVey
10 months ago

MA
Meg Alley
10 months ago

Leave a comment

  Share photos with your comment (Public) Post



Donations go towards:  

 

Airfare, food, transportation in D.C., and incidentals (hotel stay is

covered)


